

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SCOTTS VALLEY BAND OF POMO
INDIANS,
2727 Syston Drive, Concord, CA 94520

Plaintiff,

v.

DOUGLAS BURGUM, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department
of the Interior;
1849 C Street, NW, Washington, D.C. 20240

SCOTT DAVIS, in his official capacity as
Senior Advisor to the Secretary of the U.S.
Department of the Interior,
1849 C Street, NW, Washington, D.C. 20240;

and

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR,
1849 C Street, NW, Washington, D.C. 20240

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00958-TNM

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED AUBURN INDIAN COMMUNITY OF
THE AUBURN RANCHERIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE MARCH 27 LETTER WAS NOT A FINAL AGENCY ACTION..... 2

 A. Reconsideration is non-final and unreviewable..... 3

 B. Scotts Valley’s challenge to “rescission” is misplaced..... 4

II. THE MARCH 27 LETTER WAS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 7

 A. Interior had the inherent right to reconsider the January 10 ILO. 7

 B. The March 27 Letter was timely..... 8

 1. The decision was complex. 10

 2. Interior undertook reconsideration in accordance with its general procedures. 11

 3. Scotts Valley cannot identify any reasonable reliance or legally cognizable property interest specifically tied to the January 10 ILO. 12

 4. Interior’s justification for reconsideration was not pretextual but was based on identifiable errors..... 16

 5. The impact of letting the erroneous January 10 ILO stand is considerable. 19

 C. Reconsideration was not otherwise arbitrary and capricious..... 20

 1. The March 27 Letter appropriately notified Scotts Valley of Interior’s intent to reconsider..... 20

 2. Interior properly dealt with the absence of any reasonable reliance interest..... 21

 3. The court has rejected APA-based claims in nearly identical circumstances..... 23

III. INTERIOR’S VALID EXERCISE OF ITS RECONSIDERATION AUTHORITY DOES NOT OFFEND DUE PROCESS..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albertson v F.C.C.</i> , 182 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Tel. Cos. v. F.C.C.</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Belville Mining Company v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	3, 4
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 18 F.4th 499 (6th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Health Servs. v. Babbitt</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 1999).....	5, 23, 24
<i>California v. EPA</i> , 940 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3, 4
<i>Crooks v. Mabus</i> , 845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	21
<i>Dun & Bradstreet Corp. Found. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991).....	5, 24, 25
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	21
<i>Fort Sill Apache Tribe v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 504 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>Int’l Telecard Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 166 F.3d 387 (D. C. Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 11, 12

Lannett Company v. United States Food and Drug Administration,
300 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2017).....5, 6

Marcum v. Salazar,
694 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....3

Mazaleski v. Treusdell,
562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....8, 9, 25

McAllister v. United States,
3 Ct. Cl. 394 (1983)23

MediNatura, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
496 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D.D.C. 2020), *aff'd* 998 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....22

MediNatura, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
998 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....4

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA,
829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....13

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Wheeler,
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....6, 7

Solenex LLC v. Bernhardt,
962 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....13, 14, 22

Sw. Airline Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....3

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005).....25

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Com’n,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006). Case3

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016).....4

Voyageur Outward Bound Sch. v. United States,
444 F. Supp. 3d 182 (D.D.C. 2020).....9, 10, 12, 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704.....3

25 U.S.C. § 2710.....15, 16

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 293.415
40 C.F.R. § 1505.315
43 C.F.R. § 4.511

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. IV, § 1915

Other Authorities

D. Bress, *Administrative Reconsideration*, 91 Va. L. Rev. 1737 (2005).....9
